ITEM 1

PLAN REVIEW NOTES November 17, 2016
450 U.S. Route 1 (Tax Map 61 L 28)
Completeness Review Page 1 of 3
.
Town of Kittery

Planning Board Meeting
November 17, 2016

450 U.S. Route 1 — Site Plan Review

Action: Hold a public hearing. Approve or Deny Preliminary Plan. Owner/Applicant Kitterydom, LLC
requests consideration to develop a two-unit commercial building on an approximately 19 acre vacant lot
located at 450 U.S. Route 1 (Tax Map 61 Lot 28) in the Mixed Use (MU) Zone. Agent is Paul Avery, Oak
Consulting Group, LLC.

PROJECT TRACKING
REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS
YES Sketch Plan Review 3/10/2016 APPROVED
NO Site Visit 11/4/2016 HELD
YES Preliminary Plan Review 10/13/2016 GRANTED
Completeness/Acceptance
YES Public Hearing Scheduled for 11/17/2016 PENDING
YES Preliminary Plan Approval
VES Fma.l .Plan Review and
Decision
Applicant: Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with waivers and
variances (by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and, when applicable, recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds. PLACE
THE MAP AND LOT NUMBER IN 1/4” HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF ALL PLAN SHEETS. As per Section
16.4.4.13 - Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. - Grading or construction of roads, grading of land or lots, or construction of buildings is
prohibited until the original copy of the approved final plan endorsed has been duly recorded in the York County registry of deeds when
applicable.

Background

The parcel is a vacant, 19.58 acre lot located in the Mixed Use zone. The proposed development is limited
to approximately 3 acres located at the northeasterly corner of the parcel, at the intersection of Route 1
and Lewis Road. The proposed development is a two-unit commercial building, to be occupied by a
Domino’s Pizza and a second coffee shop, or similar high turnover restaurant, tenant.

The applicant is seeking preliminary approval for the site plan. Submission of a final plan application is
pending a traffic movement permit from MDOT.

Staff Review
Below are staff notes relating to the preliminary plan review. The town peer-review engineer. CMA, has
made their review and attached for the Board’s consideration.

1. The proposed development is limited to an approximate 3-acre developable area located at the
northeasterly corner of the lot, bounded by the intersection of US Route land Lewis Road to the
north and east and expansive wetlands to the south and west.

2. The proposed use of restaurants is a permitted use in the Mixed-Use Zone.

3. The lot is located at the intersection of Route 1 and Lewis Road, therefore the lot is subject to
corner lot standards, as defined in 16.2.2, stipulating a side yard setback requirement of no less
than the front yard setback. The minimum front yard is 60-feet in the Mixed-Use zone. The site
plan conforms to this standard and depicts a 60-foot setback for both the front and side yards. All
proposed structures are outside of the front, side and rear setbacks.
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4. There are several large wetlands located on the property. The applicant has submitted a boundary
survey dated 2/24/2014 with approximate wetland delineation. Wetland boundaries depicted on
existing conditions plan (C-1) were delineated on 6/19/2016, therefore the setbacks depicted in
relation to the proposed development are confirmed. All proposed structures are outside of the
required wetland setbacks.

5. The site plan depicts 58 parking spots. Required off-street parking standards for restaurants is 1
parking space for each three seats, with seating calculated by dividing the total floor area with
customer access by 15. Site layout plan C-2 depicts each of the two restaurants will have 1,000
square feet of customer access. A floor plan to support that amount of customer access has not
been submitted. Required spaces is a total of 44 ((2,000/15=133.33)/3=44.44 or 44 spaces). In
addition, the proposed Domino’s Pizza incorporates a drive-thru pick up window. The required
parking for a drive-in restaurant, snack bar and fast food outlets are a minimum of 15 parking
spaces, plus 1 space for each three seats, calculated in the same manner described above. The
proposed number of spaces almost accommodates the additional 15 spaces. The Board should
determine if the “pick-up” window should be considered as a traditional “drive-thru” subject to
the additional 15 spaces.

6. All parking must be located at the side or rear of principal buildings, with the exception of 10 (or
fewer) spaces, which may be located closer to the front lot line than the principal building. The
site plan depicts 12 parking spaces between the principal building and the lot line. The plan needs
to be revised to conform to 16.3.2.13.D.4 Location and screening of parking areas. No waiver
can be given.

7. The Mixed Use zone requires 35% of the lot to be designated open space. The site plan does not
indicate an area of required open space, however the total lot size is 19.58 acres and the buildable
area is approximately 3 acres, leaving ample amount of land to meet this standard. However, open
space must be shown on the plan with a note dedicating it as “open space”. The applicant needs to
demonstrate compliance with 16.3.2.13.D.8 Open Space Standards.

8. Plan C-2 depicts three areas for snow removal/storage on the site.

9. A wall may not extend for a length of more than 50-feet without an architectural feature (dormer,
cornice, window, etc.). The design sketches submitted by Jason D Gnich Architect are not shown
to scale, however the rear and southwesterly side of the building appear to have a large blank wall
along approximately half the building. The applicant needs to redesign this portion of the building
to avoid a featureless wall as stipulated in 16.3.2.13.D.5 Building Design Standards.

10. Landscape plan (L-1) outlines a proposed onsite planting schedule. The proposed planting does
not meet the minimum planting requirements for the Mixed Use zone, 16.3.2.13.D.6 (shrubs and
flowering perennials a minimum of 10 plants per 40-linear feet of street frontage and street side
trees 1 tree for each twenty-five feet of frontage) or screening requirements in 16.3.2.13.D.4. The
required street side trees (for approx. 1,500 feet of frontage), however, may be reduced if large
existing trees are preserved. Given the large lot size as compared to the total area proposed to be
developed, the Board may find it reasonable to consider the preservation of existing vegetation
adjacent to the development envelope count toward this requirement. In addition, another review
of the proposed grading may reveal some accommodation for preserving existing trees within the
limits of developments. In either case the applicant needs to revise the planting plan and
demonstrate compliance to the Mixed-Use design standards referenced.
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11. Development that has frontage and access on two publicly maintained streets is allowed two
freestanding signs. Per Title 16.8.10.3.J, in cases where multiple signs are permitted, each sign
must face and be located along separate, publicly maintained, streets. One of the signs is located
close to the corner of Route 1 and Lewis Road, which could result in an appearance of two signs
along Route 1. The Board may want to require the applicant to relocate that sign closer to the
access point to Lewis Road, The applicant did not submit a sketch of the type, size or height of
either sign

Recommendation
1. Revise the plan to depict 10 or fewer spaces between the principal building and front lot line.
2. Revise the landscape plan to conform with the design standards.
3. Relocate the sign currently located at the corner of Lewis Road and Route 1.

Action
The proposed site plan is in general conformance with the standards of Title 16 and, pending the traffic

study and review by CMA, appears to accommodate the proposed uses. After holding a public hearing,
Staff recommends the Board grant conditional preliminary approval of the plan.

Move to approve with conditions the preliminary site plan application dated September 22, 2016 from

owner, BJP Corp, and applicant, Kitterydom, LLC, for 450 U.S. Route 1 (Tax Map 61 Lot 28) in the
Mixed Use Zone.
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Rebecca Spitko

T S EREE]
From: Jodie Bray Strickland <jstrickland@cmaengineers.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 09, 2016 4:44 PM
To: Chris DiMatteo; William Straub
Cc: Rebecca Spitko
Subject: RE: 450 US rt 1 (dominos)

Chris-
We have the following comments on the 450 US Route 1 development:

16.3.2.13 Mixed Use

A. The purpose of the mixed use zone is “to provide opportunities for a mix of office, service and limited
residential and retail uses”. The proposed development is for a “Domino’s Pizza plus a second tenant
presumed to be a coffee shop or similar high turnover restaurant”. It is not clear how one building with
the same two uses accomplishes the purpose.

D.2. The provided side yard dimension of +/-670 feet on sheet C-2 does not appear to be correct.

D.6.a. Itis not clear that the landscape planter strip is the proper size.

D.6.a.i. Itis not clear that the landscape planter strip is entirely vegetated.

D.6.a.ii. It is not clear that the required number of street trees have been provided. Additionally, some of the
proposed Maple Autumn Blaze are located on a sloped area northwest of the driveway.

D.6.a.ii. It is not clear that the required number of shrubs and flowering perennials required have been provided.

D.8. Open Space is not designated on the plans.

16.8 Design and Performance Standards-Built Environment

Article VIL.: Water Supply
16.8.6.1  Applicant should show the location of the closest fire hydrant. Is a hydrant required on site?
16.8.6.2. Determination that adequate supply and pressure are available is needed. Please clarify.

Article VIII. Surface Drainage
The proposed stormwater management system limits post development flows to levels lower than pre-
development flows and is appropriate for this site.

16.8.8.2.1 The Applicant should provide a post-construction stormwater management plan.

Article X. Signs
The Applicant should submit details of proposed signs for CEO approval.

Article XXIV. Exterior Lighting
The Applicant should provide a lighting plan to demonstrate conformance with the Ordinance.

Traffic Analysis and Site Access:
We have the following questions/comments regarding site access. A full traffic analyses may be warranted.

The existing and proposed conditions at the entrance on Lewis Road are confusing and do not show the actual alignment of
Lewis Road. Please clarify.

The entrance/exit on US Route One should be labeled with signage and pavement markings. Are turning movements in
both directions on US Route One proposed?



Is the entrance on Lewis Road proposed to be one way?

Let us know if you have any questions. Hard copy to follow.
Best,
Jodie

Jodie Bray Strickland, P.E.

CMA

ENGINEERS

CMA Engineers, Inc.
35 Bow St.
Portsmouth, NH 03801

p: 603-431-6196
c: 603-817-4716
istrickland@cmaengineers.com

WWW.Cmaengineers.com

From: Chris DiMatteo [mailto:CDiMatteo@kitteryme.org]

Sent: Wednesday, November 09, 2016 4:34 PM

To: William Straub <wstraub@cmaengineers.com>

Cc: Jodie Bray Strickland <jstrickland@cmaengineers.com>; Rebecca Spitko <RSpitko @kitteryme.org>
Subject: RE: 450 US rt 1 {dominos)

No problem, just want to know if | should reference it in the notes
Thanks!

From: William Straub [mailto:wstraub@cmaengineers.com]

Sent: Wednesday, November 09, 2016 4:33 PM

To: Chris DiMatteo <CDiMatteo@kitteryme.org>

Cc: Jodie Bray Strickland <jstrickland @cmaengineers.com>; Rebecca Spitko <RSpitko@kitteryme.org>
Subject: RE: 450 US rt 1 (dominos)

Chris,

We are sending review in 15 minutes!
Sorry for cutting it close...

Best,

Bill



OCG

Oak Consulting Group
October 19, 2016 Project 16022

Chris Di Matteo, Town Planner

Kittery Panning and Development Department
Town Hall

200 Rogers Road

Kittery, Maine 03904

RE: Site Plan Review Application
450 U.S. Route |
Kittery, Maine

Dear Mr. Di Matteo:

Pursuant to Application Acceptance on October 13, 2016, we are submitting the following supplemental
and revised documents for the Site Plan Review Plan Application for the property located at 450 U.S.
Route 1 in Kittery, Maine. Enclosed please find the following:

e 13 Sets (12 reduced + 1 full size) site plan drawings C-1 through C-8, and L-1 dated October 18,
2016; plus site survey Plan Showing Zone Boundary Change and Division of Land for BJP Corp,
prepared by Anderson Livingston Engineers, Inc and dated February 24, 2014;

Site Location Map (Attachment A);

Vicinity map (Attachment A);

Aerial Site View (Attachment A); and

Capacity approval letters from the Kittery Water District and Kittery Sewer Department
(Attachment B).

In addition to these documents, the Applicant has filed a Traffic Movement Permit Application (Sections
1-6) with the Maine Department of Transportation (MDOT). A hard copy and electronic copy of this
application were submitted to the Kittery Planning Board by Maine Traffic Resources on October 17,
2016. We trust that the traffic study included in the MDOT application addresses traffic-related
requirements for the Town of Kittery Site Plan Review application.

We look forward to meeting with the Planning Board at the site visit on November 4, 2016 and
continuing discussion at the next meeting on November 17, 2016. 1f you have any immediate questions
regarding the project or this application, please feel free to contact me at 978 312-3120.

Sincerely,

OAK CONSULTING GROUP, LLC

Paul F. Avery, P.E.
President

P.O, Box 1123 = Newburvport, MA 01950 978 312-3120



ATTACHMENT A
Site Figures
Site Plan Review Application

450 U.S. Route 1
Kittery, Maine

Oak Consulting Group, LLC
Project 16022
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ATTACHMENT B
Department Approval Letters
Site Plan Review Application

450 U.S. Route 1
Kittery, Maine

Oak Consulting Group, LL.C
Project 16022



TowNn oF KITTERY, MAINE

SEWER DEPARTMENT
200 Rogers Road, Kittery, ME 03904
Telephone: (207) 439-4646 Fax: (207) 439-2799

October 12, 2016

David Jenks
Project Manager
450 US Route |
Kittery ME 03904

REF: Proposed Project

Dear David,

This letter is to confirm that there is sanitary sewer service available for the Proposed Project. located on 450 US
Route |. The sewer system {piping and pumping stations) and the treatment plant will have the capacity and ability to

day. 60/15=4 units X 300=1200 Gallons of wastewater requiring treatment and disposal.
During Engineering and construction plans may change and if they do, consideration for acceptance may change.

Please notify me if changes are made,

If vou have further questions or concerns please contact me,

Sincerely;
’ i
A ipirt
; oy

Geérg/‘f: Kathios
Town of Kittery
Superintendant of Wastewater Services
1-207-439-4646

C¢/ Chris Dimatteo, Town Planner
Robert Marchi, CEOQ
Carol Granfield, Interim Town Manager



ROGER C. RAYMOND, JR., President JAMES E. GOLTER, Secretary
ROBERT P. WYMAN, Treasuter MICHAEL S. BOGERS, Superintendent

OFFICE OF

KITTERY WATER DISTRICT

17 State Road
Kittery, Maine 03904-1565
TEL: 207-439-1128
FAX: 207-439-8549
Email: kitterywater @ comcast.net

Kittery Planning Board
200 Rogers Road
Kittery, ME 03904
October 12, 2016

Re: Proposed Kitterydom, LLC — Corner of Lewis Road and Route One in Kittery

Dear Planning Board Members,

Please accept this letter as verification that the Kittery Water District does have the
capacity to supply the proposed building of Kitterydom, LLC to be located on the comner
of Lewis Road and Route One in Kittery with municipal water service.

Sincerely,

it 4. fop-

Michael S. Rogers
Superintendent

ce: David Jenks, President, Boston Pie, Inc.
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ZONING SUMMARY

CONCRETE WALK

DISTRICT: MIXED USE (MU
PRINCIPAL USE: RESTAURANT {2 UNITS)

Site:

DOMINQO'S PIZZA

450 US ROUTE 1
KITTERY, MAINE

Prepared for:

1

KITTERYDOM, LLC
00 CONIFER HILL DRIVE

DANVERS, MASSACHUSETTS

"
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it

“
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1o-15-le

INTERNAL LANDSCAPING

REQUIRED PROVIDED
MINIMUM LOT AREA 200,000 sf. 19.58 ACRES
MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE 2501t 1,538 ft.
MINIMUM FRONT YARD 60 ft 60 ft
MINIMUM SIDE YARD 301t 1670 fi.
MINIMUM REAR YARD 301t 67011
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 40 ft. 120 ft.
MAX. HEIGHT BLDG. MTD SIGNS 40t <40 ft
IRED:
1,000 SFIPUBLIC FLOGR SPACE/UNIT * 2 UNITS = 2,000 SF PUBLIC FLOOR AREA
(2,000 SF) * (1 SEAT/ 15 SF) =1345|
(134 SEATS) * (1 SPACE/3 SEATS) = 45SPACES
PROVIDED
TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED: 58 SPACES
HANDICAP SPACES
REQUIRED (LOTS 51-76 SPACES) 3 SPACES
PROVIDED: 3SPACES
LANDSCAPING
TOTAL PARKING LOT AREA 27500

500 SF
2,850 SF (10.4%)

GENERAL NOTES:

1. SEE SHEET C-1 FOR NOTES REGARDING EXISTING SITE

CONDITIONS.

2. ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL GONFORM WITH

APPLICABLE CITY, STATE, AND FEDERAL CODES,

3 CLEAN AND COAT VERTICAL FACE OF PAVEMENT AT SAWCUT LINE

BITUMINOUS CONGRETE

WITH RS-1 EMULSION IMMEDIATELY PRICR TO PLACING NEW

4 SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR PLANTING DETAILS INCLUDING.

5

HYDROSEED.

TREES WITHIN THE PARKING LOT

ALL AREAS WITHOUT SPECIFIED SURFACE TREATMENTS ON THIS
OR OTHER PLANS SHALL REGEIVE 4° SCREENED LOAM AND

SCALE in FEET
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GENERAL NOTES:

ALL DISTURBED ARFAS NOT OTHERWISE TREATED SHALL RECEIVE 4
SCREENED LOAM, HYDROSEED & FERTILIZER.

1

n

. ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM WiTH APPLICABLE CITY
AND STATE CODES,

@

ADJUST ALL MANHOLES, CATCHBASINS, CURB BOXES, ETC, WITHIN LIMITS OF
WORK TO FINISH GRADE

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A FINISH PAVEMENT SURFACE FREE OF LOW
SPOTS AND PONDING AREAS. CRITICAL AREAS INCLUDE BUILDING ENTRANCE
AND EXIT RAMPS AND LOADING AREAS ADJACENT TO THE BUILDING.

DOMINO'S PIZZA

450 US ROUTE 1
KITTERY, MAINE

Proparsd for:

KITTERYDOM, LLC
100 CONIFER HILL DRIVE
DANVERS, MASSACHUSETTS

5. ALL CATCHBASINS AND DRAIN LINES SHALL BE THORCUGHLY CLEANED OF ALL
SEDIMENT AND DEBRIS AFTER THE UPSTREAM AREA IS STABILIZED.
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b A
TWO (2) 2-INCH SERVICE TAPS
COORDINATE WITH KITTERY

\ WATER DISTRICT

\

MHO

4" KITCHEN
273 WASTE

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT "DIGSAFE" 72 HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCING
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE THE "DIG-SAFE” NUMBER ON-SITE
AT ALL TIMES.

O
%) UTILITIES NOTES:
J

2. THE LOCATION OF U UTILITIES ARE
) LOCATION 1S NOT GUARANTEED BY THE OWNER OR THE ENGINEER 1T IS THE
-) CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO LOCATE ALL UTILITIES, ANTICIPATE

TWO (2) 2:INCH WATER
“SERVICES

~4

Ch

CONFLICTS, REPAIR EXISTING UTILITIES AND RELOCATE EXISTING UTILITIES
REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY
NOTIFY THE ENGINEER.

3. WATER AND SEWER SERVICE GONNECTIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE

TOWN OF KITTERY.
=] 4, INVERTS OF EXISTING TOWN INFRAS TRUCTURE SHALL BE CONFIRMED IN THE
é FIELD AND COORDINATED WITH THE ENGINEER

5. ALL CATCH BASINS AND DRAIN LINES WITHIN AND ADJACENT TO THE WORK AREA
SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED OF ALL SEDIMENT AND DEBRIS AFTER THE AREA
IS STABILIZED.

\ 5 6. ALL ON-SITE UTILITIES SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND, UNLESS OTHERWISE

INDICATED.

ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM WITH APPLICABLE TOWN
AND STATE CODES.

»
@

" 8 WATER LINES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 5 COVER OR PER WATER DISTRICT
(o3 STANDARDS, WHICH EVER IS MORE STRINGENT.

@

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED OR SPECIFIED, ALL WATER PIPE SHALL BE
2

m7

11, FINAL NUMBER AND SIZE OF UTILITY CONDUITS TO BE DE TERMINED BY UTILITY
COMPANY.

/
o

Pt

12, SEE GRADING, DRAINAGE AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN FOR PROPOSED GRADING,
DRAINAGE SYSTEM INVERTS, AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES.

CEMENT LINED DUCTILE IRON PIPE, CLASS 52.
% 10. ALL WATER VALVES TO OPEN PER WATER DISTRICT STANDARDS.

13, UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL, CONDUIT MATERIAL AND INSTALLATION SHALL
CONFORM TO POWER COMPANY STANDARDS. SEE SITE ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR
ALL ELECTRIC AND COMMUNICATIONS SERVICE DETAILS.
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PROJECT NAME AND LOCATION

DOMINO'S PIZZA LAT: 43 07" 207
450 US RQUTE 1 LON: 70" 43" 00"
KITTERY, MAINE

DESCRIPTION
THE PROJECT CONSISTS OF:

1. CLEARING PORTIONS OF EXISTING SITE
2. CONSTRUCTING NEW COMMERCIAL BUILDING
3. CONSTRUCTING NEW PARKING LOT, SITE DRIVE AND WALKS

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPCNSIBLE FOR ALL EROSION CONTROL AND INSPECTIONS DURING
CONSTRUCTION,

{o]] AR

THE EXISTING SITE IS WOODED AND UNDEVELOPED WITH A LARGE WETLAND AREA IN THE CENTRAL
PORTION OF THE OVERALL SITE. SOILS WITHIN THE PROJECT AREA CONSIST OF MARLOW FINE SANDY
LOAM AND BIDDEFORD MUCKY PEAT WITHIN AND ADJACENT TO THE WETLAND AREAS.

DISTURBED AREA

THE TOTAL AREA TO BE DISTURBED IS APPROXIMATELY 1.80+ ACRES.

E N ACTIVITIES

INSTALL ERCSION CONTROLS.

CLEAR AND GRUB SITE.

STOCKPILE SOILS,

ROUGH GRADE SITE

CONSTRUCT PAVEMENT AND FINAL STABILIZATION OF THE SITE.
CONSTRUCT LANDSCAPING

REMOVE EROSION CONTROLS.

NOUAwp

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS AND A CES

STABILIZATION: AN AREA SHALL BE CONSIDERED STABILIZED WHEN ONCE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING HAS
OCCURRED:

1 A MINMUM OF 85% VEGETATIVE CROWTH HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED;

2. A MINIMUM OF 3" OF NON—EROSIVE MATERIAL SUCH AS STONE OR RIP-RAP HAS BEEN
INSTALLED; OR

3. EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS HAVE BEEN PROPERLY INSTALLED.

STABILIZATION SHALL BE INITIATED ON ALL LOAM STOCKPILES AND DISTURBED AREAS WHERE
CONSTRUCTION ACTIMTY WILL NOT OCCUR FOR MORE THAN THIRTY {30) CALENDAR DAYS BY THE
FOURTEENTH (14TH) DAY AFTER CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY HAS PERMANENTLY OR TEMPORARILY CEASED IN
THAT AREA. ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE STABILIZED WITHIN 60 DAYS OF INITIAL DISTURBANCE.
ALL CUT AND FILL SLOPES AND ROADWAYS SHALL BE STABILIZED WITHIN 72 HOURS OF ACHIEVING
GRADE. STABILIZATION MEASURES TO BE USED INCLUDE:

1. TEMPORARY SEEDING;
2, MULCHING;

3. STONE RIP-RAP; OR
4. JUTE MATTING.

DURING CONSTRUCTION, RUNCFF WILL BE DIVERTED AROUND THE SITE WITH EARTH DIKES, PIPING OR
STABILIZED CHANNELS WHERE POSSIBLE. SHEET RUNOFF FROM THE SITE WILL BE FILTERED THROUGH
SEDIMENTATION BARRIERS. ALL STORM DRAIN INLETS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH BARRIER FILTERS. ALL
CATCH BASINS WILL BE COVERED WITH A GEOTEXTILE FABRIC PRIOR TO THE BASE PAVEMENT COURSE
BEING PLACED.

OFF—SITE VEHICLE TRACKING

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL EGRESSES TO THE ACTIVE WORK
AREAS ON THE SITE AND MAINTAINED FOR THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION.

TIMING OF CONTROLS /MEASURES

AS INDICATED IN THE SEQUENCE OF MAJOR ACTIVITIES THE EROSION SEDIMENT BARRIERS SHALL BE
INSTALLED PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY CLEARING OR GRADING OF THE SITE. STRUCTURAL CONTROLS
SHALL BE INSTALLED CONCURRENTLY WITH THE APPLICABLE ACTIVITY. AREAS WHERE CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITY TEMPORARILY CEASES FOR MORE THAN THIRTY (30} DAYS WILL BE STABILIZED WITH A
TEMPORARY SEED AND MULCH WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS OF THE LAST DISTURBANCE. ONCE
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY CEASES PERMANENTLY IN AN AREA, SILT FENCES AND HAY BALE BARRIERS AND
ANY EARTH/DIKES WILL BE REMOVED AND PERMANENT MEASURES ARE ESTABLISHED.

N AND INSPECTION PROCEDURES OF EROSION AND SEDIM
CONTROLS

A.  GENERAL — THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FOLLOWING:

INSPECTION

1. ALL CONTROL MEASURES WILL BE INSPECTED DAILY;

2. A MAINTENANCE INSPECTION REPORT WILL BE MADE WEEKLY: AND

3. THE CONTRACTOR'S SITE SUPERINTENDENT OR DESIGNEE WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
INSPECTIONS, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR ACTIVITIES AND FILLING OUT THE INSPECTION AND
MAINTENANCE REPORT.

MAINTENANCE

1. STABILIZATION OF ALL SWALES, DITCHES IS REQUIRED PRIOR TQ DIRECTING FLOW TO THEM.

2. ALL MEASURES WILL BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD WORKING ORDER; IF A REPAIR IS NECESSARY, IT
WILL BE INITIATED WITHIN 24 HOURS OF REPORT.

3. BUILT UP SEDIMENT WILL BE REMOVED FROM SEDIMENTATION BARRIERS WHEN IT HAS REACHED
ONE THIRD THE HEIGHT OF THE BARRIER.

4. ALL DIVERSION DIKES WILL BE INSPECTED AND ANY BREACHES PROMPTLY REPAIRED.

5. TEMPORARY SEEDING AND PLANTING WILL BE INSPECTED FOR BARE SPOTS, WASHOUTS, AND
UNHEALTHY GROWTH.

B. SEDIMENTATION BARRIERS
1. PRODUCTS

SEDIMENTATION BARRIERS SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED ON THESE DRAWINGS AND PROJECT
SPECIFICATIONS,

2. INSTALLATION
SEDIMENTATION BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURE'S SPECIFICATIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS. SEDIMENTATION BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE LOCATIONS SHOWN
ON THE PLANS AND IN ALL OTHER LOCATIONS REQUIRED TO PREVENT THE MIGRATION OF
SEDIMENT FROM THE ACTIVE CONSTRUCTION SITE.

3. SEQUENCE OF INSTALLATION

C.

A

SEDIMENT BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY SOIL DISTURBANCE OF THE
CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA ABOVE THEM.

4. MAINTENANCE

SEDIMENTATION BARRIERS SHALL BE INSPECTED IMMEDIATELY AFTER EACH RAINFALL AND AT
LEAST DAILY DURING PROLONGED RAINFALL. THEY SHALL BE REPAIRED IF THERE ARE ANY
SIGNS OF EROSION OR SEDIMENTATION BELOW THEM. ANY REQUIRED REPAIRS SHALL BE MADE
IMMEDIATELY. IF THERE ARE SIGNS OF UNDERCUTTING AT THE CENTER OR THE EDGES, OR
IMPOUNDING OF LARGE VOLUMES OF WATER BEHIND THEW. SEDIMENT BARRIERS SHALL BE
REPLACED WITH A TEMPORARY CHECK DAM.

SHOULD THE FABRIC ON A SEDIMENTATION BARRIER DECOMPOSE DR BECOME INEFFECTIVE
PRIOR TO THE END OF THE EXPECTED USABLE LIFE AND THE BARRIER IS STILL NECESSARY,
THE FABRIC SHALL BE REPLACED PROMPTLY.

SEDIMENT DEPOSITS SHOULD BE REMOVED AFTER EACH STORM EVENT. THEY MUST BE
REMOVED WHEN DEPOSITS REACH APPROXIMATELY 1/3 THE HEIGHT OF THE BARRIER.

ANY SEDIMENT DEPOSITS REMAINING IN PLACE AFTER THE SEDIMENTATION BARRIER IS NO
LONGER REQUIRED SHALL BE DRESSED TO CONFORM TO THE EXISTING GRADE, PREPARED AND

SEEDED.
MULCHING
1. TIMING

IN ORDER FOR THE MULCH TO BE EFFECTIVE IT MUST BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO MAJOR STORM
EVENTS. THERE ARE TWC TYPES OF STANDARDS WHICH SHALL BE USED:

APPLY MULCH PRIOR TO ANY STORM EVENT

THIS STANDARD |S APPLICABLE WHEN WORKING WITHIN 100 FEET OF WETLANDS. IT WILL BE
NECESSARY TO CLOSELY MONITOR WEATHER PREDICTIONS, USUALLY BY CONTACTING THE
NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE TO HAVE ADEQUATE WARNING OF SIGNIFICANT STORMS.

REQUIRED MULCHING WITHIN A SPECIFIED TIME PERIOD

THE TIME PERIOD CAN RANGE FROM 14 TO 30 DAYS OF INACTIVITY ON AN AREA, THE LENGTH
OF TIME VARYING WITH SITE CONDITIONS. PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENT SHALL BE USED TO
EVALUATE THE INTERACTION OF SITE CONDITIONS (SOIL ERODIBILITY, SEASON OF YEAR, EXTENT
OF DISTURBANCE, PROXIMITY TO SENSITIVE RESOURCES, ETC.) AND THE POTENTIAL IMPACT OF
EROSICN ON ADJACENT AREAS TO CHOOSE AN APPROPRIATE TIME RESTRICTION.

2, GUIDELINES FOR WINTER MULCH APPLICATION

WHEN MULCH IS APPLIED TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OVER THE WINTER (PAST THE GROWING
SEASON) IT SHALL BE AT A RATE OF 6,000 POUNDS OF HAY OR STRAW PER ACRE. A
TACKIFIER MAY BE ADDED TO THE MULCH.

3. MAINTENANCE

ALL MULCHES MUST BE INSPECTED PERIODICALLY, IN PARTICULAR AFTER RAIN STORMS, TO
CHECK FOR RILL EROSION. IF LESS THAN 80% OF THE SOIL SURFACE IS COVERED BY MULCH,
ADDITIONAL MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED.

VEGETATIVE PRACTICES
FOR PERMANENT MEASURES AND PLANTINGS FROM EARLY SPRING TO SEPTEMBER 30:

AFTER ROUGH GRADING OF THE SUBGRADE HAS BEEN COMPLETED AND APPROVED, THE SUBGRADE
SURFACE SHALL BE SCARIFED TO A DEPTH OF FOUR INCHES. THEN THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
FURNISH AND INSTALL A LAYER OF LOAM PROVIDING A MINIMUM ROLLED FOUR INCH THICKMESS.
ANY DEPRESSIONS WHICH MAY OCCUR DURING ROLLING SHALL BE FILLED WITH ADDITIONAL LOAM,
REGRADED AND REROLLED UNTIL THE SURFACE IS TRUE TO THE FINISHED LINES AND GRADES. ALL
LOAM NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK UNDER THIS SECTION SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY THE
CONTRACTOR.

ALL LARGE STIFF CLODS, LUMPS, BRUSH, ROOTS, DEBRIS, CLASS, STUMPS, LITTER AND OTHER
FOREIGN MATERIAL AS WELL AS STONES OVER ONE INCH IN DIAMETER SHALL BE REMOVE FROM THE
LOAM AND DISPOSED OF OFF SITE, AND THE LOAM SHALL BE RAKED SMOOTH AND EVEN.

THE LOAM SHALL BE PREFARED TO RECEIVE SEED BY REMOVING STONES, FOREIGN OBJECTS AND
GRADING TO ELIMINATE WATER POCKETS AND IRREGULARITIES PRIOR TO PLACING SEED. FINISH
GRADING SHALL RESULT IN STRAIGHT UNIFORM GRADES AND SMOOTH, EVEN SURFACES WITHOUT
IRREGULARITIES TO LOW POINTS.

SHAPE THE AREAS TO THE LINES AND GRADES REQUIRED. THE CONTRACTOR'S ATTENTION IS
DIRECTED TO THE SCHEDULING OF LOAMING AND SEEDING OF GRADED AREAS TO PERMIT SUFFICIENT
TME FOR THE STABILIZATION OF THESE AREAS. IT SHALL BE THE SITE SUBCONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN THE AREAS DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD AND REGRADE, LOAM
AND RESEED ANY DAMAGED AREAS.

ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE PROPERTY LINES AND NOT COVERED BY
STRUCTURES, PAVEMENT, OR MULCH SHALL BE LOAMED AND SEEDED.

LIMESTONE SHALL BE THOROUGHLY INCORPORATED INTO THE LOAM LAYER AT A RATE OF 2 TONS
PER ACRE IN ORDER TO PROVIDE A PH VALUE OF 5.5 TO 6.5.

IF REQUIRED, FERTILIZER SHALL BE SPREAD ON THE TOP LAYER OF LOAM AND WORKED INTO THE
SURFACE. FERTILIZER APPLICATION RATE SHALL BE 500 POUNDS PER ACRE OF 10-20-20
FERTILIZER. USE OF FERTILIZER SHOULD BE AVOIDED IN INFILTRATION AREAS.

SOIL CONDITIONERS AND FERTILIZER SHALL BE APPLIED AT THE RECOMMENDED RATES AND SHALL BE
THOROUGHLY WORKED INTO THE LOAM. LOAM SHALL BE RAKED UNTIL THE SURFACE IS FINELY
PULVERIZED, SMOOTH AND EVEN, AND THEN COMPACTED TO AN EVEN SURFACE CONFORMING TO THE
REQUIRED LINES AND GRADES WITH APPROVED ROLLERS WEIGHING BETWEEN 4 1/2 POUNDS AND 5
1/2 POUNDS PER INCH OF WIDTH.

SEED SHALL BE SOWN AT THE RATE SHOWN BELOW. SOWING SHALL BE DONE ON A CALM, DRY DAY,
PREFERABLY BY MACHINE, BUT IF BY HAND, ONLY BY EXPERIENCED WORKMEN. [MMEDIATELY BEFORE
SEEDING, THE SOIL SHALL BE LIGHTLY RAKED. ONE HALF THE SEED SHALL BE SOWN IN ONE
DIRECTION AND THE OTHER HALF AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE ORIGINAL DIRECTION. IT SHALL BE
LIGHTLY RAKED INTO THE SOIL TO A DEPTH NOT OVER 1/4 INCH AND ROLLED WITH A HAND ROLLER
WEIGHING NOT OVER 100 POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT OF WIDTH.

HAY MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED IMMEDIATELY AFTER SEEDING AT A RATE OF 1.5 TO 2 TONS PER
ACRE. MULCH THAT BLOWS OR WASHES AWAY SHALL BE REPLACED IMMEDIATELY AND ANCHORED
USING APPROPRIATE TECHNIQUES FROM THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL HANDBOOK.

THE SURFACE SHALL BE WATERED AND KEPT MOIST WITH A FINE SPRAY AS REQUIRED, WITHOUT
WASHING AWAY THE SOIL, UNTIL THE GRASS IS WELL ESTABLISHED. ANY AREAS WHICH ARE NOT
SATISFACTORILY COVERED WITH GRASS SHALL BE RESEEDED, AND ALL NOXIOUS WEEDS REMOVED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT AND MAINTAIN THE SEEDED AREAS UNTIL ACCEPTED, INCLUDING
CUTTING, WEED CONTROL, FERTILIZING, AND WATERING.

UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED, SEEDING SHALL BE DONE DURING THE APPROXIMATE PERIODS OF
EARLY SPRING TO SEPTEMBER 30, WHEN SOIL CONDITIONS AND WEATHER ARE SUITABLE FOR SUCH

WORK. A GRASS SEED MIXTURE CONTAINING THE FOLLOWING SEED REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE:

BOUNDS /ACRE. MIN GERMINATION ~ MIN PURITY
GENERAL COVER

CREEPING RED FESCUE 50 85% 967

KENTUCKY BLUE GRASS 50 85% 97%
100

SLOPE SEED (USED ON SLOPES GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 3:1

CREEPING RED FESCUE 20 85% 96%

TALL FESCUE 20 85% 977

RED TOP S 80% 95%
42

IN NO CASE SHALL THE WEED CONTENT EXCEED 1 PERCENT BY WEIGHT. ALL SEED SHALL COMPLY WITH
STATE AND FEDERAL LAW.

FOR TEMPORARY PLANTINGS AFTER SEPTEMBER TO EARLY SPRING AND FOR TEMPORARY PROTECTION OF
DISTURBED AREAS:

. FOLLOW ABOVE SLOPE, LOAM DEPTH AND GRADING REQUIREMENTS.

. FERTILIZER SHALL BE SPREAD AND WORKED INTO THE SURFACE AT A RATE OF 300
POUNDS PER ACRE.

. MULCHING AND SEEDING SHALL BE APPLIED AT THE FOLLOWING RATES:

WINTER RYE (FALL SEEDING) 2.5 LBS/1,000 SF
OATS (SPRING SEEDING) 2 LBS/1,000 SF
MULCH 1.5 TONS/ACRE

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

A.  SPECIFICATIONS

1. AGGREGATE SIZE: USE TWO (2) INCH STONE
2. AGCREGATE THICKNESS: NOT LESS THAN SIX (6) INCHES

3. WDTH: TWELVE (12) FOOT MINIMUM, BUT NOT LESS THAN THE FULL WIOTH OF THE POINTS
WHERE INGRESS OR EGRESS OCCURS.

4. LENGTH: AS REQUIRED BUT NOT LESS THAN 50 FEET.

B.  MAINTENANCE

THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION WHICH WILL PREVENT TRACKING OF SEDIMENT
ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. WHEN WASHING IS REQUIRED, IT SHALL BE DONE ON AN AREA
STABILIZED WITH AGGREGATE WHICH DRAINS INTO AN APPROVED SEDIMENT TRAPPING DEVICE., ALL
SEDIMENT SHALL BE PREVENTED FROM ENTERING STORM DRAINS, DITCHES, OR WATERWAYS.

WASTE DISPOSAL

A, WASTE MATERIALS

ALL WASTE MATERIALS WILL BE COLLECTED AND STORED IN SECURELY LIDDED RECEPTACLES. ALL
TRASH AND CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS FROM THE SITE WILL 8E DEPOSITED IN A DUMPSTER. NO
CONSTRUCTION WASTE MATERIALS WILL BE BURIED ON SITE. ALL PERSONNEL WILL BE INSTRUCTED
REGARDING THE CORRECT PROCEDURE FOR WASTE DISPOSAL BY THE SUPERINTENDENT,

B. HAZARDOUS WASTE

ALL HAZARDOUS WASTE MATERIALS WILL BE DISPOSED OF IN THE MANNER SPECIFIED BY LOCAL OR
STATE REGULATION OR BY THE MANUFACTURER. SITE PERSONNEL WILL BE INSTRUCTED IN THESE
PRACTICES BY THE SUPERINTENDENT.

C.  SANITARY WASTE

ALL SANITARY WASTE WILL BE COLLECTED FROM THE PORTABLE UNITS A MINIMUM OF ONCE PER
WEEK BY A LICENSED SANITARY WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTRACTOR.

ADDITIONAL NOTES FOR WINTER CONSTRUCTION

A.  ALL PROPOSED POST-DEVELOPMENT LANDSCAPED AREAS WHICH DO NOT EXHIBIT A MINIMUM OF
B85%Z VEGETATIVE GROWTH BY NOVEMBER 15TH, OR WHICH ARE DISTURBED AFTER NOVEMBER 15TH,
SHALL BE STABILIZED BY SEEDING AND INSTALLING EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS ON SLOPES
GREATER THAN 4:1 AND PLACING 3 TO 4 TONS OF MULCH PER ACRE, SECURED WITH ANCHORED
NETTING, ELSEWHERE. THE PLACEMENT OF EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS OR MULCH AND NETTING
SHALL NOT OCCUR OVER ACCUMULATED SNOW OR FROZEN GROUND.

ALL DITCHES OR SWALES WHICH DO NOT EXHIBIT A MINIMUM OF 85% VEGETATIVE GROWTH BY
NOVEMBER 15TH, OR WHICH ARE DISTURBED AFTER NOVEMBER 15TH, SHALL BE STABILIZED WITH
STONE OR EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS APPROPRIATE FOR THE DESIGN FLOW CONDITIONS.

C. AFTER NOVEMBER 15TH, ALL TRAVEL SURFACES SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH A MINIMUM OF
3-INCHES OF CRUSHED GRAVEL OR IF CONSTRUCTION IS TO CONTINUE THROUGH THE WINTER
SEASON BE CLEARED OF ANY ACCUMULATED SNOWFALL AFTER EACH STORM EVENT

DUST CONTROL

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO CONTROL DUST THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.
DUST CONTROL METHODS SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT LIMITED TO SPRINKLING WATER ON EXPOSED AREAS,
COVERING LOADED DUMP TRUCKS LEAVING THE SITE, AND TEMPORARY MULCHING. DUST CONTROL
MEASURES SHALL BE UTILIZED SO AS TO PREVENT THE MIGRATION OF DUST FROM THE ACTIVE SITE TO
ABUTTING AREAS.
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—=——— 12" SUBBASE

- MDOT ITEM 304 10

K

A,

SEE SITE PLAN FOR PAVEMENT WDTH AND LOCATION,

T

\/\ﬁ
COMPACTED SUBGRADE

(STRIP LOAM AND ORGANICS)

ey S
ez

3" SCH. 40 PVC
ELECTRIC CONDUIT

UNDISTURBED SOIL \ f

SPECIFIED — g -

NOTE; TRENCH TO BE
CONSTRUCTED FOR DRAINAGE,
SEWER, WATER, AND GAS PIPES.

SAND BLANKET ———@=i .

& %,.7 BEDDING

WATER PIPE

SAND BEDDING FOR FULL WIDTH OF
THE TRENCH UP TO SPRINGLINE OF
PIPE, 6" BELOW PIPE IN EARTH AND 12°
BELOW PIPE IN ROCK. WATER PIPE
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM § OF COVER

LOAMEDAREA  PAVED AREA St
4" COMPACTED MOTES: 1
LOAM & SEEDED \ SEE PAVEMENT SECTION LOAM AREA PAVED AREA —— DO M | N 0 S P IZZA
1. BACKFILL MATERIAL BELOW PAVED OR
4" COMPACTED
N
= LOAM & SEEDED SEE PAVEMENT DETAIL ?&E Eﬂﬁ.?;‘;‘ﬁﬁfg‘é"é‘;ﬁ'ﬂﬂéﬁ%"“
1" TOP COURSE \ /_ RIS EsTING NOT LESS THAN 85% OF
MDOT [TEM 403 209 SUITABLE MAGNETIC CAUTION TAPE AASHTO T 98, 450 US ROUTE 1
7 METHOD C. SUITABLE BACKFILL
BACKFILL KITTERY, MAINE
2" BINDER COURSE MATERIAL MATERIAL BELOW LOAM AREAS SHALL BE
YADCT. ITEM 403 207 COMPACTED A 24" MIN OR AS (== BASE COMPACTED TO NOT LESS THAN 80% OF
SPECIFIED SPECIFIED BY S SEE PAVEMENT DETAIL AASHTO T 89, METHOD C.
UTILITY COMPANY e
4 BASE & : s:%:lli ==— SUBBASE Prope %
MDOT ITEM 304.9 5CH, 40 PVC AS REQUIRED IN —g
GOORDINATION WITH ELECTRICAL COMPACTED AS
Pt TR PLANS AND UTILITY COMPANY

KITTERYDOM, LLC

100 CONIFER HILL DRIVE
DANVERS, MASSACHUSETTS

- ROCK
T iy ; STORM DRAINAGE PIPE & SANITARY SEWER PIPE
SCREENED GRAVEL BEDDING FOR
2. SEE GRADING PLAN FOR PAVEMENT SLOPE AND CROSS-SLOPE. FULLWIDTH OF THE TRENGH UP TO
SPRINGLINE OF PIPE, & OW AND
- SIDES OF PIPE IN EARTH AND 12*
IO MIN
NOTES. OR D2 BELOW PIPE IN ROCK
(WHICHEVER IS GREATER)
1 THIS DETAIL IS PROVIDED FOR PLANNING PURPOSES. SEE SITE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR FINAL SIZE,
LOCATION, TRENCH DETAIL AND NUMBER OF CONDUITS REQUIRED
2. ELECTRIC CONDUIT SHALL BE ENCASED IN CONCRETE.
NOT TO SCALE 2 NOT TO SCALE 3 NOT TO SCALE
) 50" MIN, 1 |
& L PAVED ROADWAY EMIrN )
PICAL)
SCORED JOINT @ 1@ 1@ 1B 18 10 1@ TEEIGAL) - SIDEWALK 51OPE
F: VARIES SEE 112 SLOF!
(SEE DETAIL) et _urﬂ‘»'
6" CEM. CONC. [ " ~
SIDEWALK (4,000 PSI} & cuRB : R
6" WIDE x 10" HIGH CAST IN . ae) REVEAL MAX o REVEAL GUTTER LINE
PLACE CONCRETE CURB — 1" (MIN) . TACTILE (6" REVEAL - MAX )
[MONOLITHIC) PLAN WARNING STRIP
— WIRE MESH mﬁl‘:;"“"w“
SECTION
1.5%" FILLED WITH
{— 1 SEALANT
L S 141" DEEP RAMP TIP
£ T HAND TOOLED MAXIMIUM SLOPE P P
7 P JOINT WITH 114 112 /
74 RADII ,
FANANA
8" GRAVEL — L 46 REBAR @ 12 SIDEWALK SLOPE |
COMPACTED e FLUSH CURB. 1:20 (MAX} § SEE PLAN
& (MIN) SUBGRADE g
L— SEE PAVEMENT SECTION CONSTRUCTION JOINT 314" SMOOTH DOWEL Wi SLEEVE @ B
FINISH GRADE - TREATMENT VARIES 12°0.C. COAT WITH BOND BREAKING |
COMPOUND BEFORE ADJACENT SLAB |
1S POURED.
FILLED WITH FILLED WITH MATCH PAVEVENT IS 6 (MAX) REVEAL
. " SEALANT SEALANT GRADE. 0" TOLERANCE
L 60" (MAX.} | 60" (MAX.) | &-0" (MAX ) | 1141 DEEP 114" RADIUS CURB AS SPECIFIED ON
HAND TOOLED DRAWINGS
JOINT WITH /4" 14" TO 127
r TORQF.GURR L RADII PREMOLDED TACTILE WARNING STRIP
FILLER
SCORED JOINT DETAIL | % NOTES
FRONT VIEW
J 6"+ REVEAL (TYP) CONTROL JOINT A EXPANSION JOINT B 1. SEE SITE PLAN FOR TIP DOWN RAMP AND SIDEWALK WADTHS AND LOCATIONS
GUTTERLINE SCORED JOINT (TYP) — 2 sgf;gu;:g.gﬁmmses. AND EROSION CONTROL PLANS FOR SIDEWALK
NOTES:
1 MINIMUM COMPRE SSION STRENGTH FOR CONCRETE SHALL BE 4,000 PS|
CONCRETE WALK DETAIL 2 PROVIDE MINIMUM 1" SHELF BEHIND WALK BEFORE SLOPE SIDEWALK TIP DOWN RAMP
NOT TO SCALE 5 NOT TO SCALE
~=—1——LEAVE EXISTING BASE COURSE UNDISTURBED T — R
{PAINTED WHITE) TC BE === i AN
— R ENTLRED N AEALE ON SITE PLAN) & CONSTRUCT
F=—CUT WITH PAVEMENT SAW g R7-8b AT ALL VAN ACCESSIBLE
E ‘I LOCATIONS
b PAINTED ISLAND (TYP)
ACCESSIBLE ———
f— 307 (TYP)
R7-8a
| H 12 x 18 )
i *HANDICAP PARKING" SIGH bt
\—Ar MINIMUM(TYP } ILL PIPE WITH ~
ki CONCRETE AND . &0 MIN 5 :
PAVEMENT PATCH TO MATCH MOUND ON TOP J‘ I E ©7
LT EXCANA TED TRENG EXISTING PAVEMENT THICKNESS (3.5° MIN) . hiso 2
FILL TRENCH WITH COMPACTED GRAVEL TO MATCH EXISTING H ACCESSIBLE
PLAN TOP OF BASE COURSE ELEVATION H
EXISTING BASE COURSE (UNDISTURBED) 4 . PARKING STALL | B0y
H 187 x 12 o saHANDICAR & MIN
SAW CUT EDGH H AN ACCESSIBLE SiGH ALL VAN ACCESSIBLE
1 NN, EXISTING + !
] r PAVEMENT K
t + * * INLEDGE DRILL & GROUT TO A MIN OF 2° NOTES:
e :
; % H
H
i
H
t

EXCAVATED TRENCH
(SEE TRENCH AND PAVEMENT SECTION)

SECTION

TRENCH PATCH DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

* INEARTH POSTS SHALL BE DRIVEN A MINIMUM
OF 307 INTC UNDIS TURBED SOIL.

80° CUT OPTION
1B POST

HEH
EIGHT SIGN POST.

i AS REQUIRED

WEIGHT PER LINEAR FOOT; 2.50 LBS (MIN )

HOLES. 38" DIAMETER, 1" C-C FULL LENGTH

STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-499 (GRADE 60) OR ASTM A-576
(GRADE 1070 - 1080)

TYPICAL SIGN POST

SIGN POST DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

1. ALL PAINT SHALL BE FAST DRYING WHITE TRAFFIC PAINT,
MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF AASHTO M248—TYPE N.
PAINT SHALL BE APPLIED AS SPECIFIED BY

MANUFACTURER.

2. SYMBOLS & PARKING STALLS SHALL CONFORM TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICAN WITH DISABILITES ACT.

8 HANDICAP PARKING LAYOUT

NOT TO SCALE

S
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CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS

STONE SIZE - SEE GRADATION TABLE CONCRETE COLLAR:

i

7.

NS

R

ENGTH - 50 FOOT MINIMUM

THICKNESS - SIX (6) INCHES (MINIMUM) MORTAR JOINTS INSIDE & OUT

WITH HYDRAULIC CEMENT (NON-
SHRINKING) MORTAR AFTER
TESTING MAKE WATERTIGHT,

WIDTH - 12° MINIMUM

FILTER FABRIC - MIRAF| 00X OR APPROVED EQUAL, EQUAL

PLAN VIEW MONOLITHIC BASE

SECTION——— 7]
'

USING HPC FLEXRIB SEAL OR — =]

INSTALLATION - THE AREA OF THE ENTRANCE SHOULD BE CLEARED OF ALL VEGETATION, ROOTS, AND

OTHER CBJECTIO

MOUNTABLE BERM
(IF REQUIRED)

EXISTING
PAVEMENT

SUBGRADE PRIOR TO THE GRAVEL PLACEMENT TO PREVENT PUMPING. THE GRAVEL SHALL BE PLACED
TO THE SPECIFIED DIMENSIONS.

MAINTENANCE - THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION WHICH WILL PREVENT

NABLE MATERIAL. A ROAD STABILIZATION FILTER CLOTH CAN BE PLACED ON THE

24" STEEL FRAME AND GAS TIGHT COVER
COVER SHALL BE CAST WITH THE WORD
"SEWER" IN THE TOP, SET FLUSH WAITH GRADE
SET FRAME IN FULL MORTAR

BED AND CONC._ COLLAR

GROGVED TOP RING

ECCENTRIC CONE SECTION (POSITION
SO THAT COVER IS NOT WATHIN
WALKWAYS WHENEVER POSSIBLE)
STEEL REINFORCING TO MEET
ASTM ANDAASHTO
SPECIFICATIONS FOR H-20

LOADING

[*———STANDARD BARREL SECTION
WITH FACTORY APPLIED
l-—s"Min.  EXTERIOR MASTIC BITUMEN
—_— ATING

CUTSIDE PIPE
" Dimensions

PLUS 2* CLEARANCE

DENSE GRADED

I
t
1

6° MIN

\PRO\HDE NPC KCR-N-SEAL OR EQUAL

INVERT TO BE SHAPED WITH BRICK AND
MORTAR TO PROVIDE CHANNEL

NOTE.
INVERT AND SHELF TO BE
PLACED AFTER LEAKAGE TEST

MAXIMUM PROJECTION OF

PIPE INTO MANHOLE
3

i

SEWER

S
BRICK MASONRY

SECTION A—A

A—J

PLAN

J—b——l 12° MIN. EACH SIDE

NOTE:

TOP OF SHELF SHALL BE
1" ABOVE CROWN OF
HIGHEST PIPE

SECTION B-B

NOTE:

1. ALL SECTIONS SHALL BE 4,000 PS| CONCRETE.

2. CIRCUMFERENTIAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE 0,12
SQUARE INCHES PER LINEAR FOOT IN ALL
SECTIONS AND SHALL BE PLACED IN THE CENTER
THIRD OF THE WALL

3. THE TONGUE OR THE GROOVE OF THE JOINT SHALL
CONTAIN ONE LINE OF CIRCUMFERENTIAL
REINFORCEMENT EQUAL TO 12 SQUARE INCHES
PER LINEAR FOOT

4. BITUMINOUS WATERPROCF COATING TC BE
APPLIED TO ENTIRE EXTERIOR OF  MANHOLE.

5. STRUCTURE SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR H20 LOADING,

6. CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO ENSURE THAT THE BRICK
INVERT IS A SMOOTH CONTINUATION OF THE
SEWER INVERT,

7. INVERT BRICKS SHALL BE LAID ON EDGE

. g TRAGKING OR FLOWING OF SEDIMENT ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY. THIS WILL REQUIRE PERIODIC CRUSHERBTONE: %
I TOP DRESSING WITH ADDITIONAL STONE OR ADDITIONAL LENGTH AS CONDITIONS DEMAND AND ==
. REPAIR ANDIOR CLEANOGUT OF ANY MEASURES USED TO TRAP SEDIMENT. ALL SEDIMENT SPILLED,
e DROPPED, WASHED OR TRACKED ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY MUST BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY. UNDISTURBED SOIL
120 CRUSHED STONE GRADATION TABLE
% PASSING
- SIEVE SIZE BY WEIGHT
o 2 inches 100
: 3 NN 1122 inches 90-100
FILTER FABRIG 1 inch 20-55
SECTION 344 inch 015
STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE = =
1 NOT TO SCALE 2 NOT TO SCALE
WATER MAIN
UNDISTURBED - R TO BE
EARTH ovE i
MARKED "WATER" FINISH STAKE ON 2* X 2° WOODEN STAKE
GRADE 10° LINEAL
GRANULAR SPACING FILTREXX SILTSOXX +
(127 - 18" TYPICAL)
SoLn AREA TO BE PROTECTED
CONCRETE WORK AREA
THRUST BLOCK . %
TO UNDISTURBED 2 PIECE ]
sl 0 "Warer v VALVE BOX 3
{SCREW TYFE) [+]
e g WORK AREA FILTREXX COMPOST
5 SILTSOXX \
CLASS 52 L
D1 PIFE
CEMENT LINED  F{ANGED
OUTLET — NOTES:
DLPPE 1 ALL MATERIAL T¢ Fi
S e ik . ALLMATERIAL TO MEET FILTREXX SPECIFICATIONS

WATER MAIN

Tl

2. SILTSOXX COMPOST/SOIUROCK/SEED FILL TOMEET APPLICATION
REQUIREMENTS.

3. SILTSOXX SHALL BE INSTALLED PERPENDICULAR TO THE SLOPE AND
PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS

4. COMPOST MATERIAL TO BE DISPERSED ON SITE, AS DETERMINED BY
ENGINEER

WATER GATE VALVE

CONCRETE BLOCK
ON UNDISTURBED SOIL

N

3 WATER VALVE DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

4 SEDIMENTATION BARRIER

NOT TO SCALE

CATCH BASIN GRATE

CATCH BASIN INLET PROTECTION

OVERFLOW
(TO BY PASS PEAK
STORM VOLUMES)

GEOTEXTILE ADAPTER
SKIRT

REMOVAL STRAP

SEDIMENT ACCUMULATION

DOMINO'S PIZZA

450 US ROUTE 1
KITTERY, MAINE

Propared for:

KITTERYDOM, LLC
100 CONIFER HILL DRIVE
DANVERS, MASSACHUSETTS
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MARINE PLYWOOD
WRAPPED IN
POLYETHYLENE

CORD

FMIN.

TES:

VERTICAL BENDS

1. POUR THRUST BLOCKS AGAINST UNDISTURBED MATERIAL, WHERE
TRENCH WALL HAS BEEN DISTURBED, EXCAVATE LOOSE MATERIAL AND
EXTEND THRUST BLOCK TO UNDISTURBED MATERIAL. NO JOINTS SHALL BE
COVERED WITH CONCRETE.

2. ONBENDS AND TEES, EXTEND THRUST BLOCKS FULL LENGTH OF FITTING.

3. PLACE BOARD IN FRONT OF ALL PLUGS BEFORE POURING THRUST

UNDISTURBED BLOCKS.

MATERIAL (TYP.)

4. WHERE M.J. PIPE IS USED, M.J. PLUG WITH RETAINER GLANDS MUST BE
USED, GRIP RING, MEGA-LUG OR STAR GRIP

SCUARE FEET OF CONCRETE THRUST

BLOCKING BEARING ON UNDISTURBED MATERIAL
g REACTION PIPE SIZE
5 TYPE a 5 L3 100 12°
w
S| ase 089 |z19 | 382 144 | 1724
a1 Bwe 065 |15 | 278 638 | 1200
g| cus o4 [ 118 | 212 50z | 932
| D2z 025 | 060 106 308 | 474
| Enaue 013 [o30 | o054 154 | 238

6 THRUST BLOCK DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

6' HIGH SCREEN FENCE
(COORDINATE WITH
OWNER AND ARCHITECT)

"XB" /10X30 WM.

CONCRETE SLAB
‘SURFACE

3/8" up

BITUMINOUS
g /_ PAYEMENT

SEE PLANS

SEE PLANS

DUMPSTER PAD WITH ENCLOSURE

NOT TO SCALE
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CONSTRUCT 4' X6
P LEVEL SPRADER
. INV=40.50
s [ e
INv= z e PROPOSED GRADE »
L s T o e c W SR Y wHoPE ‘ =
= L2 L2 50 5 50
§=0.005 5-0.005 LOAM AND SEED e 1
42 ] [~ QUTFALL LEVEL SPREADER kY e 1
14 48 .67+ 3 DIAMETER CLEAN WASHED STONE ? 48
L 4 = — | LINE WITH GEOTEXTILE FILTER S— P |
i " 1 46 = | B o ORIVEWAT = 46
r EE T TebE RisER | | TOP ELEV 441 W ///
\ 4 2 o : i) a4 rd RIM-42.50 R R m
2 ATCH —) 2 -
a ™ EXISTING ==
- —_— 42 # 42 |- GRADE 3 42
6" HOPE RISER : . Ra L EXISTING GRADE
RIM=42,50 g . e . =1 Coe e o e 4 ===
5 h . e Qd = 0d ﬂq__'uu i ._G._, = = ,Gd_,-— O s 0, i .C a 1 { ey L oTTOM ELEV=42.0 —) M
S : ) . 3 i - ¥ 2 - —— INV=40.50 O HDPE™ & PERF. HDPE w1080 =T %
T LY 12 toee
e Y S=0.010
. SECTION A-A
47 0
48 /
<.
s \ \ )
P - \
49.30 4530
-0,
<
S \
-
PLAN
1 AS SHOWN
\ B
46
50 s PAVED 50
o PROPOSED GRADE. DRIVEWAY
48 (= OUTFALL LEVEL SPREADER 4
42 1.5 - 3" DIAMETER CLEAN WASHED STONE B
a1 LINE WITH GEOTEXTILE FILTER 5%
6 — & PVCRISER LOAM AND SEED |
40 = 46
f’ = 5 - \ RIM=41.00
= = k] TOP ELEV 42,5 ¥ 3
T = ), 44 == P
40 = o
Y 0 a2 MATCH EXISTING GRADE 44 - — . _ I I——
au e SNET " EXISTING GRADE 42
4 ]
40 R E—
. 425 6" HDPE RISER  HIPE RISER . v 425 X =X X 40
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PAC 1 . b
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